

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017  
**Amendment Form**

---

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 1771**

TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS NIGHTTIME ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION ACT.

---

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1771**

Amend House Bill No. 1771 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 36, delete "lamp" and substitute "light source"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "refractor of" and substitute "refractor or lens of"

AND

Page 3, line 6, delete "incandescent"

AND

Page 3, delete line 10, and substitute the following:

"(A) The cost to meet a requirement under this chapter or the cost of additional wiring, controls, power requirements, poles, materials, and commissioning, designing, and maintenance needed to meet a requirement under this chapter that"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "lamp or lamps" and substitute "light source"

AND

Page 3, delete line 18, and substitute the following:

"light, to position and protect the light source, and to connect the light source to the"

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "direct"

AND



Page 3, line 21, delete "the lamp" and substitute "a light source"

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "illuminance" and substitute "luminances"

AND

Page 4, delete line 4, and substitute the following:  
"illuminance and is equal to one (1) lumen per square meter;"

AND

Page 6, delete line 8, and substitute the following:  
"(2) The illuminance of a surface does not"

AND

Page 7, line 1, delete "commercial" and substitute "commercial outdoor,"

AND

Page 7, delete line 4, and substitute the following:  
"of the fixtures and the energy consumption of the fixtures over the life of the fixtures."

AND

Page 7, delete lines 25 and 26

AND

Page 10, delete lines 11 through 15, and substitute the following:  
"jurisdiction of the governing body of a political subdivision of the state;  
and

(3)(A) The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality within"

AND

Page 10, delete line 31, and substitute the following:  
"(\$25.00); and"

AND

Page 11, delete line 3, and substitute the following:  
"8-14-108. Illuminated roadway signage – Electronic messaging centers."

AND

Page 12, delete lines 27 through 36

AND

Page 13, delete lines 1 through 18, and substitute the following:

"8-14-109. Chapter cumulative and supplemental."

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative S. Meeks

MGF/TDW - 03-16-2017 10:14:38

MGF301

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk